# AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO OPERATIONS AND SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN PAJARO/SUNNY MESA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AND PAJARO COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Operations and Services Agreement between the Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "Community Services District"), and the Pajaro County Sanitation District (hereinafter, "County Sanitation District") is hereby entered into between the Community Services District and the County Sanitation District (collectively, the Community Services District and the County Sanitation District are referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, County Sanitation District entered into an Operations and Services Agreement with County Sanitation District on January 9, 2007 (hereinafter, "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 12, 2008 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1"), December 17, 2008 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2"), January 6, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3"), February 3, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 4"); December 17, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 5"), and January 25, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 6"); and

WHEREAS, operational and maintenance services for the wastewater collection system in the Pajaro County Sanitation District have not been completed and continuing work is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by \$168,000.00 and extend the term to February 9, 2013 to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 2, "Term", to read as follows:
  - The term of this Agreement shall commence on <u>January 9</u>, <u>2007</u> and shall end on <u>February 9</u>, <u>2013</u>, unless sooner terminated by the Parties.
- 2. Amendment No. 7 to Agreement hereby increases the Agreement amount by \$168,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed \$1,086,000.00.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 4. This Amendment No. 7 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 7 to Operations and Services Agreement
Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District
Operational and Maintenance Services for the
Wastewater Collection System in the Pajaro County Sanitation District
RMA – Department of Public Works
Term: January 9, 2007 - February 9, 2013
Not to Exceed: \$1,086,000.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
By: Daw Potton Chair of the Board of Supervisors	By: Don Rosa, General Manager
Date: <u>2-14-12</u>	Date:
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the founty Counsel	
By: Deputy County Counsel	·
Date:	
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions  By:	
Auditor Controller  Date:	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insuran	ce Provisions
By:Risk Management	
Date:	

Amendment No. 7 to Operations and Services Agreement
Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District
Operational and Maintenance Services for the
Wastewater Collection System in the Pajaro County Sanitation District
RMA – Department of Public Works
Term: January 9, 2007 - February 9, 2013
Not to Exceed: \$1,086,000.00

# Association of California Water Agencies / Joint Powers Insurance Authority P.O. Box 619082, Roseville, CA 95661-9082

# CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE COVERAGE DOCUMENT. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE COVERAGE DOCUMENTS LISTED HEREIN.

### MEMBER

Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District 136 San Juan Rd Royal Oaks, CA 95076

**REVISED** 

### **COVERAGE INFORMATION**

This is to certify that coverage documents listed herein have been issued to the Member Agency herein for the Coverage period indicated. Not withstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which the certificate may be issued or may pertain, the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed herein is subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions of such coverage documents.

Type of Coverage	Certificate #	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Limits	
General Liability  ☑ Commercial General Liability ☑ Contractual Liability ☑ Products/Completed Operations ☑ Occurrence	MOLC-100111	10/1/2011	10/1/2012	Aggregate Per Occurrence	\$3,000,000 \$1,000,000
Auto Liability  ☑ Owned Autos ☑ Hired Autos ☑ Non-Owned Autos	MOLC-100111	10/1/2011	10/1/2012	Per Occurrence	\$1,000,000
Auto Physical Damage Scheduled Autos Hired Autos					
Property Special Form Mobile Equipment Boiler and Machinery Crime					
Workers' Compensation Coverage A - Workers' Comp. Coverage B - Employer's Liability					

## **DESCRIPTION**

County of Monterey, the Pajaro County Sanitation District, and each of their officers, agents, and employees have been added as Additional Covered Parties to the Liability Program, but solely with respect to those causes of arising directly out of the activities covered by the Operation and Services Agreement.

### **CERTIFICATE HOLDER**

County of Monterey Public Works Dept 168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

# **CANCELLATION**

Should any of the coverage documents herein be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, ACWA/JPIA will endeavor to provide 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named herein.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

1/13/2012

# **ADDENDUM**

# to the **Memorandum of Liability Coverage**

# for the

# ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES JOINT POWERS INSURANCE AUTHORITY

**MEMBER:** Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District

**COVERAGE PERIOD:** 10/1/2011 - 10/1/2012

**ADDENDUM DATE:** 10/1/2011

**ADDENDUM NUMBER: 1** 

**REVISED** 

Change in WHO IS COVERED

The following entities are hereby added Additional Covered Parties:

County of Monterey, the Pajaro County Sanitation District, and each of their officers, agents, and employees, but solely with respect to those causes of arising directly out of the activities covered by the Operation and Services Agreement, and subject to a \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$3,000,000 annual aggregate limit of liability.

The coverage provided by this Memorandum of Liability Coverage shall be primary as respects any claims related to the operations performed by or on behalf of Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District. Any other insurance maintained by the County of Monterey shall not contribute with it.

This coverage shall not be canceled or materially changed without first giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to the County of Monterey.

Policy No. MOLC-100111

Signed By: Date: <u>1/13/2012</u>

(Authorized Representative)

· M. (I.)

# Association of California Water Agencies / Joint Powers Insurance Authority P.O. Box 619082, Roseville, CA 95661-9082

# CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE COVERAGE DOCUMENT. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE COVERAGE DOCUMENTS LISTED HEREIN.

### **MEMBER**

Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District 136 San Juan Rd Royal Oaks, CA 95076

### **COVERAGE INFORMATION**

This is to certify that coverage documents listed herein have been issued to the Member Agency herein for the Coverage period indicated. Not withstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which the certificate may be issued or may pertain, the coverage afforded by the coverage documents listed herein is subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions of such coverage documents.

Type of Coverage	Certificate #	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Limits
General Liability				
Commercial General Liability				
Contractual Liability				
Products/Completed Operations				
Occurrence				
Auto Liability				
Owned Autos				
Hired Autos				
Non-Owned Autos				
Auto Physical Damage				
Scheduled Autos				
Hired Autos				
Property				
Special Form				
Mobile Equipment				
Boiler and Machinery				
Crime				
Workers' Compensation	MOWC&EL-070111	7/28/2011	7/1/2012	
☑ Coverage A - Workers' Comp.				Per Accident Statutory Limit
☑ Coverage B - Employer's Liability				Per Accident \$2,000,000

#### DESCRIPTION

Operation and Services Agreement

## **CERTIFICATE HOLDER**

County of Monterey Public Works Dept. 168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

## CANCELLATION

Should any of the coverage documents herein be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, ACWA/JPIA will endeavor to provide 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named herein.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

7/28/2011